

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

ELIZABETH SINES, SETH WISPELWEY,
MARISSA BLAIR, APRIL MUÑIZ,
MARCUS MARTIN, NATALIE ROMERO,
CHELSEA ALVARADO, JOHN DOE, and
THOMAS BAKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JASON KESSLER, RICHARD SPENCER,
CHRISTOPHER CANTWELL, JAMES
ALEX FIELDS, JR., VANGUARD
AMERICA, ANDREW ANGLIN,
MOONBASE HOLDINGS, LLC, ROBERT
“AZZMADOR” RAY, NATHAN DAMIGO,
ELLIOTT KLINE a/k/a ELI MOSLEY,
IDENTITY EVROPA, MATTHEW
HEIMBACH, MATTHEW PARROTT a/k/a
DAVID MATTHEW PARROTT,
TRADITIONALIST WORKER PARTY,
MICHAEL HILL, MICHAEL TUBBS,
LEAGUE OF THE SOUTH, JEFF SCHOEP,
NATIONAL SOCIALIST MOVEMENT,
NATIONALIST FRONT, AUGUSTUS SOL
INVICTUS, FRATERNAL ORDER OF THE
ALT-KNIGHTS, LOYAL WHITE KNIGHTS
OF THE KU KLUX KLAN, and EAST
COAST KNIGHTS OF THE KU KLUX
KLAN a/k/a EAST COAST KNIGHTS OF
THE TRUE INVISIBLE EMPIRE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00072-NKM

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO W. EDWARD REBROOK IV’S
MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY FOR NATIONAL
SOCIALIST MOVEMENT AND NATIONALIST FRONT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. ReBrook’s Representation of Schoep, NSM, and NF Does Not Involve a
“Concurrent Conflict of Interest” 4

II. Granting ReBrook’s Motion to Withdraw as Counsel Will Enable NSM to
Disappear from the Litigation Entirely 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. United States,
570 F.2d 1197 (4th Cir. 1978) 9

Federico v. Lincoln Military Hous., LLC,
No. 2:12CV80, 2014 WL 12613388 (E.D. Va. May 23, 2014)..... 6

Office Parks of Lynchburg, LLC v. Wells Fargo Banks, N.A.,
No. 6:12-CV-00034, 2012 WL 4325567 (W.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2012)..... 11

Patterson v. Gemini Org.,
238 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2000) 9

Richmond Hilton Assocs. v. City of Richmond,
690 F.2d 1086 (4th Cir. 1982) 5

Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony,
506 U.S. 194 (1993)..... 4, 11

Sanford v. Virginia,
687 F. Supp. 2d 591 (E.D. Va. 2009) 5, 7

Shaffer v. Farm Fresh, Inc.,
966 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1992) 5, 9

Tweedy v. RCAM Title Loans, LLC,
611 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Va. 2009) 4, 11

Wink, Inc. v. Wink Threading Studio, Inc.,
No. 2:10CV450, 2011 WL 3206915 (E.D. Va. July 26, 2011) 7

Wright v. Williamsburg Area Med. Assistance Corp. (WAMAC),
No. 4:12-CV-152, 2013 WL 12184285 (E.D. Va. Apr. 9, 2013) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 6

Rules

Va. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.7(a) 4, 5, 6

Va. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.7(b) 9

Va. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.16(a) 3
